Model Ordinance: for Approval Local CURE Program Conditions and Certification \*\*\* Counties are strongly advised to consult with their State's Attorneys before utilizing this model ordinance.

## ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF LOCAL CURE PROGRAM FINANCIAL SUPPORT CONDITIONS AND CERTIFICATION

WHEREAS, the County of \_\_\_\_\_\_, ("COUNTY") a body politic and corporate of the state of Illinois, 55 ILCS 5/5-100,1 is a non-home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, § 8 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution; and

**WHEREAS**, COUNTY is eligible for reimbursement of funds through the Local Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Support Program (Local CURE Program), 20 ILCS 605/605-1045; and

**WHEREAS**, the Local CURE Program is funded from financial assistance the State of Illinois received through the U.S. Department of the Treasury's Coronavirus Relief Fund (CFDA No. 21.019) authorized under section 601(a) of the Social Security Act, as added by section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act, P.L. 116-136 ("CARES Act"); and

**WHEREAS**, as a local government recipient of financial support through the Local CURE Program, the COUNTY is required to utilize the financial support received from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for the specific purposes and in compliance with the terms and certifications of the Local CURE Program; and

WHEREAS, the County Board has determined that it is advisable, necessary, and in the best interest of the COUNTY to enter into the Local CURE Program Financial Support Conditions and Certification ("CERTIFICATION"), attached hereto as EXHIBIT, in order to participate in and receive the funding pursuant to the Local CURE Program.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1. Recitals.** The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated as findings of fact as if said recitals were fully set forth herein.

**SECTION 2.** Approval. The CERTIFICATION, in substantially the form thereof that has been presented to and is now before the meeting of the County Board at which this Ordinance is adopted, is hereby authorized and approved.

**SECTION 3. Execution & Delivery.** For and on behalf of the COUNTY, the County Board Chairperson is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the CERTIFICATION in substantially the form of the EXHIBIT appended hereto, and the County Clerk is hereby authorized to attest to the same.

## Model Ordinance: for Approval Local CURE Program Conditions and Certification \*\*\* Counties are strongly advised to consult with their State's Attorneys before utilizing this model ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** Conflicting Provisions. All ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of the conflict, expressly superseded on the effective date of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 5.** Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance, or the application of any provision of this Ordinance, is held unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such occurrence shall not affect other provisions of this Ordinance, or their application, that can be given effect without the unconstitutional or invalid provision or its application. Each unconstitutional or invalid provision, or application of such provision, is severable, unless otherwise provided by this Ordinance.

**SECTION 6. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed by the County B	oard this	day of	, 20
AYES: NAYS:			
PRESENT: ABSTAIN/ABSENT:			
Approved this	day of		, 20
		CHAIRPERSON	
ATTEST:			
COUNTY CLE	RK		